

Nos. 22-5884, 22-5912

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHELSEY NELSON PHOTOGRAPHY, LLC; CHELSEY NELSON,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,*

v.

LOUISVILLE-JEFFERSON COUNTY, KY METRO GOVERNMENT, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Kentucky, Louisville Division  
Case No. 3:19-cv-00851

---

**CHELSEY NELSON PHOTOGRAPHY, LLC'S AND CHELSEY  
NELSON'S REPLY (FOURTH) BRIEF**

---

Jonathan A. Scruggs  
Bryan D. Neihart  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org  
bneihart@ADFlegal.org

John J. Bursch  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Table of Authorities.....   | iii |
| Introduction.....   | 1   |
| Summary of the Argument .....   | 2   |
| Argument.....   | 4   |
| I. The Unwelcome Clause facially violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments and should be enjoined.....   | 4   |
| A. Nelson has standing to facially challenge the Unwelcome Clause. ....   | 4   |
| B. The Unwelcome Clause facially is overbroad, vague, and grants unbridled enforcement discretion. ....   | 6   |
| 1. The Unwelcome Clause is overbroad, bans political speech on contentious issues, and Louisville offers no limiting interpretation. ....         | 6   |
| 2. The Unwelcome Clause is vague and grants unbridled discretion because it contains unclear terms that confuse even Louisville’s officials. .... | 12  |
| C. The Unwelcome Clause cannot be salvaged and should be facially enjoined.....   | 14  |
| II. This Court should consider the supplemental records.....  | 17  |
| A. De novo review applies to the district court’s decision to not consider the records based on mootness.....                                     | 17  |
| B. The supplemental records are relevant to Nelson’s standing and the merits of her claims.....   | 20  |
| III. Nelson proved nominal damages and she plausibly alleged compensatory damages. ....   | 26  |
| Conclusion .....  | 30  |

Certificate of Compliance ..... 32  
Certificate of Service ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abu-Joudeh v. Schneider*,  
954 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 18, 19

*Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coalition & Muslim American  
Society Freedom Foundation v. District of Columbia*,  
846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 5

*Belle Maer Harbor v. Charter Township of Harrison*,  
170 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 13

*Bigelow v. Virginia*,  
421 U.S. 809 (1975) ..... 9

*Cahoo v. SAS Analytics Inc.*,  
912 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 30

*Connection Distribution Company v. Holder*,  
557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 15

*Dombrowski v. Pfister*,  
380 U.S. 479 (1965) ..... 14

*Duha v. Agrium, Inc.*,  
448 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 19

*Ellis v. Cleveland Municipal School District*,  
455 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 17, 18

*Eubanks v. Wilkinson*,  
937 F.2d 1118 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 16

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
567 U.S. 239 (2012) ..... 4

*FEC v. Cruz*,  
142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022) ..... 27

*Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992) ..... 5, 14

*Fort Des Moines Church of Christ v. Jackson*,  
215 F. Supp. 3d 776 (S.D. Iowa 2016)..... 15

*G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Commission*,  
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 28

*Hailes v. United Air Lines*,  
464 F.2d 1006 (5th Cir. 1972) ..... 11

*Haywood v. DeJoy*,  
No. 21-6030, 2022 WL 16647967 (6th Cir. Oct. 6, 2022)..... 19

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010) ..... 5

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 3

*Hyman v. City of Louisville*,  
53 F. App'x 740 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 22

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal  
Employees, Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 8

*Kimble v. Hosokawa*,  
439 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 19

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983) ..... 4

*LidoChem, Inc. v. Stoller Enterprises, Inc.*,  
500 F. App'x 373 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 20

*Mason v. Adams County Recorder*,  
901 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 11

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) ..... 24

*Matal v. Tam*,  
582 U.S. 218 (2017) ..... 14

*McKay v. Federspiel*,  
823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 20

*Morrison v. Board of Education of Boyd County*,  
521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 28, 29

*National Rifle Association of America v. Magaw*,  
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 30

*Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus*,  
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 27

*Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood*,  
485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 5

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 8

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997) ..... 13

*Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.*,  
467 U.S. 947 (1984) ..... 14

*Sullivan v. Benningfield*,  
920 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 17

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 20, 22, 28

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989) ..... 7

*Travelers Indemnity Company v. Armstrong*,  
565 S.W.3d 550 (Ky. 2018) ..... 10

*United States v. Hart*,  
70 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 1995) ..... 19

*United States v. Hunter*,  
459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1972) ..... 11

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010) ..... 8, 9, 16

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008) ..... 8

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) ..... 27, 29

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-3(b) ..... 11

42 U.S.C.A. § 3604(c)..... 11

Metro Ord. § 10.03..... 10, 16

Metro Ord. § 92.02..... 25

Metro Ord. § 92.03(F) ..... 11

Metro Ord. § 92.05..... 9, 10, 25

Metro Ord. § 92.06(E)..... 11

**Other Authorities**

*Indicate*, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary ..... 10

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Making Sense of Overbreadth*, 100 Yale L.J.  
853 (1991) ..... 4

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, *Advertising  
and Marketing* ..... 11

*Unwelcome*, Dictionary.com ..... 12
